

No. 21-1223

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OHANA MILITARY COMMUNITIES, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KENNETH LAKE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

P. Kyle Smith
Law Office of Kyle Smith
604 Ilimano Street
Kailua, HI 96734
(808) 799-5175

Terrance M. Revere
Revere & Associates LLLC
970 N. Kalaheo Avenue
Suite A301
Kailua, HI 96734
(808) 791-9550

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Counsel of Record
Anna Dorman
Public Citizen
Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondents

May 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	9
A. There is no circuit split concerning federal- question jurisdiction over state-law claims arising on a federal enclave over which a state exercises concurrent legislative jurisdiction. . .	9
B. The Ninth Circuit correctly rejected the argument that federal-question jurisdiction lies over state-law claims whenever the claims arise on a federal enclave over which a state exercises concurrent legislative jurisdiction..	14
C. The question of federal-question jurisdiction over state-law claims arising on concurrent legislative jurisdiction enclaves does not require this Court’s attention.	18
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chemical Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Celli v. Shoell</i> , 40 F.3d 324 (10th Cir. 1994)	7, 12, 15
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 1151275 (9th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022)	11
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Empire Health Care Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	20, 24
<i>Evergreen Square of Cudahy v. Wisconsin Housing & Economic Development Authority</i> , 776 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Federico v. Lincoln Military Housing</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	24
<i>Fort Leavenworth R. Co. v. Lowe</i> , 114 U.S. 525 (1885)	17
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	20
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	i, 3, 19, 20, 21

<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	11
<i>Gully v. First National Bank in Meridian</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	19
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	3, 8, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>James Stewart & Co. v. Sadrakula</i> , 309 U.S. 94 (1940)	1
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 134 (1937)	1
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	19
<i>Mater v. Holley</i> , 200 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1952)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	21
<i>Offutt Housing Co. v. Sarpy County</i> , 351 U.S. 253 (1956)	1
<i>One & Ken Valley Housing Group v. Maine State Housing Authority</i> , 716 F.3d 218 (1st Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Ortiz-Bonilla v. Federacion de Ajedrez de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Pratt v. Kelly</i> , 585 F.2d 692 (4th Cir. 1978)	1

<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912)	20
<i>Stokes v. Adair</i> , 265 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1959)	7
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 888 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Webb v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2018)	23, 24
<i>Willis v. Craig</i> , 555 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1977)	13

Constitutional Provision

Enclave Clause, U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	1, 12
--	-------

Statutes and Laws

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	6
An Act to Provide for the Admission of the State of Hawaii into the Union, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....	3, 4, 17
